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and objectives

PRC requested that a
Is asked of an population.

of interest covered:

1) Values / motivations / aspirations (family, personal, community)
2) Lifestyle / Diet / Health / Exercise
3) Finances
4) Media Trust & Usage
5) Digital Specific

6) Shopping habits

7) Local perceptions
8) COVID-19
9) Hobbies

Along with a deeper understanding of the South African population, the significant impact caused by COVID-19 is important to understand in
terms of the and to help media and publishers to be at the forefront of

In addition, we are also providing a view of (based off of the big five personality inventory scale which has been

)-

include questions around internet access, device usage, radio listenership, TV viewership, newspapers
and magazine readership among others

S SN S S S SSNSC"SC"CSTCC"CC\"S"“CL\CL"Y""LL\‘Y Y YT[TLLLLT L\LA\TT



sT\\WWhWhihhawrhawWhahcCrhhC T hZCaThaThnhchacThaThThTch LT LT v T Y'Y arhahrhhh

>
Q
O
-
O
Q
O
I
T
LL
=

Content



METHODOLOGY

Sample Data Collection Outcomes

The sample was constructed to ensure The online sample was recruited
an accurate representation of the from the South African

PAMS 2019 Online South African InSites Consulting Digital Research Tot I

population. Panel. 9 7 5

RIM weighing was applied in order to Data was collected between 8 — 21
October 2020.

sample

represent these proportions.

Small sample size warnings

Sample sizes below 50 should be interpreted with caution:

(*) indicates a sample size between 30 and 50 (small sample).
(**) indicates a sample size below 30 (very small sample).

S SN S S S SSNSC"SC"CSTCC"CC\"S"“CL\CL"Y""LL\‘Y Y YT[TLLLLT L\LA\TT



WEIGHTING (COLLAPSED*) — TARGET WEIGHTS BASED ON 2019 PAMS ONLINE
UNIVERSE

A RIM weighting methodology was applied to control for all variables included as weights targets. The PAMS

Count Count Weight applied

A Metro 600 60% 589 60% 0,993
P Non-Metro 400 40% 386 40% 1,010
Gauteng 311 31% 342 35% 0,887
KwaZulu-Natal 184 18% 140 14% 1,281
Province Western Cape 143 14% 169 17% 0,825
Other (EC, FS, LP, MP, NW, NC) 362 36% 324 34% 1,075
16 - 24 230 23% 187 19% 1,199
Age 25-34 270 27% 284 29% 0,927
¢ 35-49 290 29% 298 31% 0,949
50+ 210 21% 206 21% 0,994
Male 500 50% 478 49% 1,020

Gender
Female 500 50% 497 51% 0,981
Race Black 600 60% 613 63% 0,954
WCI 400 40% 362 37% 1,077
R1-R9 999 - HH Income - grouped 404 40% 358 37% 1,100
R10 000 - R19 999 - HH Income - grouped 243 24% 254 26% 0,933

Income
R20 000 - R39 999 - HH Income - grouped 214 21% 231 24% 0,903
R40 000 - R59 999 - HH Income - grouped 95 10% 90 9% 1,029
R60 000 + 44 4% 42 4% 1,021
Total 1000 100% 975 100% All <2

*Detailed respondent-level weights and targets contained in full data file
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profile | OVERALL

Gender Race

I 60%

Age

= Male =Female = Black = Coloured = Indian/Asian ®White = 16 — 24 Years = 25 — 34 Years = 35 — 49 Years ®50+ Years

Household Income Metro / Urban / Rural

ri-roseo [ <
Metro 60%
R10 000 - R19 999 - 24%

Urban 34%
R20 000 - R39 999 - 21%

; 0
R40 000 - R59 999 . 9% Rural I 6%

R60 000+ I 4%
QL. Please indicate your age. Q2. Are you ... ? Q3. Please indicate your race. Q4. HHI .

Province SEM

Gauteng 31% SEM1-5 7%

KwaZulu — Natal . 19%
SEM 6 -8 . 37%
Western Cape . 14%
- 0,

Q5. Metro/Urban/Rural split . Q6. In which province do you live? SEM; n=975
9
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CONSUMERS SEE THEMSELVES AS SOMEONE WHO DOES A THOROUGH JOB, HAS
AN ACTIVE IMAGINATION AND IS GENERALLY TRUSTING

You see you rself as someone: N f s SiEiEanE
Mean 4301 418t 396 1 3.75 3681 3501 3.431 2.95% 2.47 2.53
. vs. all (excl. active vs. all (excl. vs. all (excl. active vs. all (excl. active vs. artistic interests, vs. artistic interests, VS. nervousness, vs. laziness and
imagination) thorough job) imagination, imagination, nervousness, nervousness, laziness and criticism
thorough job& thorough job & laziness and laziness and criticism
handles stress well) trusting) criticism criticism

8%

Does a thorough ~ Has an active Is generally Is relaxed, handles Is reserved Is outgoing, Has few artistic ~ G€ts nervous Tenlds to be Tends to find
job imagination trusting stress well sociable interests easily azy fault with others
== Strongly disagree Disagree Neither disagree nor agree / Neutral === Agree === Strongly agree  —@— T2B
Q09: You see yourself as someone who: n=975
T ¢ Significantly higher or lower between statements (mean score only) 13
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IN TERMS OF THE BIG FIVE PERSONAS, WE SEE THE HIGHEST CLUSTERING FOR
CONSCIENTIOUSNESS AND THE LOWEST FOR NEUROTICISM (SEGMENTATION TO FOLLOW)

You see yourself as someone:

Mean 3.71 3.38 2.95 2.60

3.92

10%
3%, S S 6%
M s
Conscientiousness Agreeableness Openness to experience Extraversion Neuroticism

1.50 2.00 =250 = 3.00 m3.50 4.00 4.50 =5.00

Q09: You see yourself as someone who: n=975

Note: The “Big Five” traits (extroversion, neuroticism, openness, conscientiousness and agreeableness) emerged in the 1940s through studies of the English language for
descriptive terms. Those categories were validated in the 1990s as a scientifically backed way to evaluate a person’s character.

14
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SOUTH AFRICANS ARE PROUD OF THEIR CULTURAL HERITAGE, AND EXPRESS THE
IMPORTANCE OF FAMILY, LANGUAGE AND LEISURE TIME

More than two thirds of South Africans consider themselves religious and emphasize the importance of education.

Values / motivations / aspirations (family, personal, community)

Negative / inverse statements

Mean 4.73T 4.36T 4.34T 4.28T 4.09T 3.61T 3.56T 3.47T 3.16T 2.90T 2.64T 2.18T 1.81T 1.43 1.79T
vs. all vs. all (excl vs. all (excl vs. all (excl vs. all (excl vs. all (excl vs. all (excl vs. all (excl VS. vs. risks, VS. vs. vs. gender- vs. gender-
statements family & family, family, family, family, family, family, politics, religion, religion, education, based based
language) culture & culture & culture, culture, culture, culture, risks, education, education, gender- violence violence
confidence) language) language & language, language, language, religion, gender & gender & based —
confidence) confidence, confidence, confidence, education, friends friends violence &
leisure & leisure, work leisure, work gender & friends
family) & friends) & friends) friends

11% 6% | 8% =i i

11% : E

= % T

Family is 1 am proud My I am Leisure Work is It's | am usually | am happy Politics is | don't lamnot Education Gender My friends

importantto  of my language is confident time is centralto  important the first ~ with my life " like religious isn'timportant based are more
me cultural importantto that | will importantto  my life thatmy amongstmy asitis ] K : : important to

. ; . : . important taking to me violence is
heritage me achieve my me family thinks friends to {0 me . not that me than my
goals I'm doing know what's risks A, family
well going on adin
mmm Strongly disagree Disagree Neither disagree nor agree / Neutral = Agree mmm Strongly agree —=0— T2B

Q10: Values / motivations / aspirations (family, personal, community): n=975
T ¢ Significantly higher or lower between statements (mean score only) 19
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3 IN 4 SOUTH AFRICANS CLAIM TO BE NON-SMOKERS, WHILE 7% SAY THAT THEY
OCCASIONALLY TAKE RECREATIONAL DRUGS

More than one third of consumers track food intake and half prefer herbal / natural remedies over prescription medication.

Lifestyle / Diet / Health / Exercise

Negative / inverse
statements

Mean 203t 348t 3.021 3.01t 2761 2,661 2641 2.36% 1.57

vs. all vs. all (excl vs. all (excl vs. all (excl - vs. specific diet, vs. alcohol vs. alcohol vs. recreational
statements smoking) | smoking, medicine smoking, medicine alcohol consumption & consumption & drugs
and exercise) and food intake) consumption & recreational drugs recreational drugs

recreational drugs

0,

e g e \N_h_en | take | trac_:k my food 161 ek @ e | order take out | have regula_lr ' | follow a specific | consume alcohol | occas'ionally take
ST medicine | prefer intake regularly regularly (at least check-ups even if I'm diet regularly recreational drugs
herbal /natural once a week) not ill
products
mmm Strongly disagree Disagree Neither disagree nor agree / Neutral === Agree == Strongly agree  =@— T2B

Q11: Lifestyle / Diet / Health / Exercise: n=975

T ¢ Significantly higher or lower between statements (mean score only) o3
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MONEY IS TIGHT — A SENTIMENT ECHOED BY NEARLY 2 IN 3 CONSUMERS - WHO
ARE WORRIED ABOUT PROVIDING FOR THEIR FAMILIES DURING COVID

Almost half of consumers agree that with credit they can buy the sort of things that they could not normally afford, and only 1 in 5 are comfortable with
their current financial situation.

F I n an Ces Negative / inverse
statements
Mean 3.66 % 3.44% 3224 3.24% 2.46% 2.32% 219t 2,061 2194 1974 1.69
vs. all vs. all (excl. vs. all (excl. vs. all (excl. vs. all (excl. vs. all (excl. vs financial vs retirement vs financial vs retirement '
statements COVID) COVID, success COVID, success COVID, success, COVID, success, arrangements, arrangements,
— & financial & credit) credit & financial credit, financial insurance & insurance &
situation) — situation) situation & trust retirement retirement

in bamk)

| 490 | | 40 | | SYV40 | | SU4p | 20— —Z o] - {7
EiE EE

31%

15% 21%
13% 0
5% 6% 1% 8%
| am worried ~ Money is a key With creditl can ~ Me and my I do not I am | spend money | leave the I have alotof  |nsurance is | don’t believe
about providing  indicator of  buy the sort of family are worse ~ have alot of comfortable with without thinking financial disposable ot a necessity in saving for
for my family in success things | couldn't  off financially trust in my my current arrangements in income retirement
the current normally afford than a year ago bank financial situation my home to
COVID situation someone else
mmm Strongly disagree Disagree Neither disagree nor agree / Neutral === Agree === Strongly agree  —®— T2B
Q12: Finances: n=975
T ¢ Significantly higher or lower between statements (mean score only) 26
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TWO THIRDS OF SOUTH AFRICANS WATCH TV EVERY DAY OF THE WEEK, INCLUDING

WEEKENDS (IN AN AVERAGE WEEK)

Days TV watched (in an average week)

| only watch live TV — | never watch catch up or

0,
streamed content I 1%

Don’t watch TV in an average week . 6%

1 day I 3%

2 days I 4%
3 days . 6%

4 days I 4%

5 days . 6%

6 days I 4%

Q23 - During an average week, on how many days you watch TV?; n = 975

30
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WHILE FOR RADIO, ONLY ONE THIRD OF SOUTH AFRICANS LISTEN EVERY DAY OF
THE WEEK, INCLUDING WEEKENDS (IN AN AVERAGE WEEK)

Days listened to RADIO (in an average week)

Don'’t listen to radio in an average week

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days (every day)

3%

35%

Q22 - During an average week, on how many days you listen to the Radio?; n =975

32
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FOR NEWSPAPER READERSHIP, 3 IN 5 CLAIM TO HAVE READ A NEWSPAPER IN
THE PAST WEEK

Days Paper / Newspaper read (in an average week)

Never l 4%

In the past 12 months - 14%
3 — 4 weeks ago - 10%

8 days to 2 weeks ago - 10%
7 days ago . 6%
6 days ago I 2%
5 days ago . 6%
4 days ago . 6%
3 days ago - 8%
2 days ago - 13%
Yesterday - 21%

Q24 - Excluding today, when last did you read a paper or a copy of a newspaper?; n =975

34
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MAGAZINE READERSHIP RECEIVES LESS MENTIONS

AS COMPARED TO OTHER

MEDIUMS — WITH 23% MENTIONING HAVING READ ONE IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

When last did you read a magazine?

Never l 4%

In the past 12 months _ 23%
3 — 4 weeks ago - 16%
8 days to 2 weeks ago - 14%
7 days ago . 5%
6 days ago I 3%
5 days ago l 4%

4 days ago . 6%

3 days ago . 7%
2 days ago . 7%
Yesterday - 11%

Q25

- Excluding today, when last did you read a magazine?; n = 975

36
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TWO THIRDS OF CONSUMERS USE PAMPHLETS / LEAFLETS TO COMPARE PRICES

Advertising pamphlets / leaflets

Use them to compare prices 66%

Glance or page through to see if anything interests

you 58%

Use them to plan your shopping 55%

Buy products as a result of seeing them 39%

5%

Don't look at them

Q19 - Thinking about advertising pamphlets, leaflets or inserts such as these, do you...?; n =975

38
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ONE THIRD OF CONSUMERS AGREE THAT NEWSPAPERS ARE THE MOST RELIABLE
SOURCE OF NEWS AND INFORMATION

Most consumers (84%) report doing something else when listening to the radio.

Media Trust & Usage

Negative / inverse statements

magazines)

17%

7

Mean a17t ant 3.83t 3671 311t 2.994 2974 251
vs.re:(lﬁ(gxcl. vlsé:r”réﬁg):l. vs. all (excl. vs. all (excl. vs. TV, trust in vs. ads in newspapers / vs. ads in newspapers /
Faceboo’k 2 radio & radio, learning newspapers & ads in ‘ magazines ‘ magazines ‘
learning) & Facebook) newspapers / magazines

25% 24%

23% o
0
) 8%
SV — 4% 6% 3% . 5% 9% 5%

If Twantto learnand | 5, usually doing Facebook and social Reading Magazinesis Newspapers are the | get all the news and | trust the content of | never look at
remember stuff, its other things when | media have the most a good form of most reliable source of information | need from  newspapers and advertisements in

best to read it am listening to the fake news entertainment news and information Television magazines more than ~ newspapers and

radio any other medium magazines
== Strongly disagree Disagree Neither disagree nor agree / Neutral === Agree  ==m Strongly agree  =®— T2B

Q13: Media Trust & Usage: n=975

T ¢ Significantly higher or lower between statements (mean score only) 40
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THERE IS HIGH TRACTION OF ONLINE RESEARCH, BUT LIMITATIONS TO ACCESS
BASED ON THE COST OF DATA

75% claim to be doing a lot more online as a result of COVID-19.

Digital Specific

Mean amt 416 4 407t 2.90

vs.all | vs. posting on vs. posting on
social media ‘ social media ‘

24%
—_— 0 BRI
m% o /U
| enjoy researching topics of I would spend way more time | am doing a lot more things online Posting on social networking sites
interest online online if data were not so since COVID-19 is very important
expensive
mmm Strongly disagree Disagree Neither disagree nor agree / Neutral === Agree == Strongly agree =®— T2B
Q14: Digital Specific: n=975
T ¢ Significantly higher or lower between statements (mean score only) 43
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CONSUMERS ARE ON THE LOOKOUT FOR SPECIALS AND PROMOTIONS WITH CLOSE
TO HALF REPORTING INCREASED ONLINE SHOPPING AS A RESULT OF COVID-19

Opinions about brands are more divided with a third or more showing neutrality when it comes to the importance of brand names (vs house brands) and
the quality of South African brands (vs international brands).

statement

Shopping Habits Negative / inverse

Mean 43171 371t 358 1 3451 3201 304t 2.65

vs. all vs. all (excl. vs. all (excl. specials vs. more online vs. brand names & vs. South African
_ specials) & online purchases) purchases, brand South African goods goods
—_ names & South —
African goods

0

20% 23% @
0
T 8% 5% 4% 8% 6% o u%

| am always on the It is safe and secureto ~ COVD-19 has forever I am more likely to I am buying more stuff ~ Brand names are better ~ The quality of South
lookout for special / make purchases online  changed the way | shop purchase an advertised  online since COVID-19 than house brands African goods is

promotions brand usually not good

enough
=== Strongly disagree Disagree Neither disagree nor agree / Neutral === Agree mmm Strongly agree -=®— T2B
Q15: Shopping Habits: n=975
T ¢ Significantly higher or lower between statements (mean score only) 46
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WHILE SOUTH AFRICANS ARE DIVIDED ON MANY ISSUES, MOST AGREE THAT THE
GOVERNMENT IS NOT DOING ENOUGH TO ERADICATE POVERTY IN THE COUNTRY

Two thirds of consumers agree that the government controls what is broadcast on SABC TV and radio.

Mean 4171 400t

vs. all vs. all (excl.
= opinions)

S

People sometimes

ask me for my The South African
opinion or advice governments
policy to eradicate
POVERTY in
South Africa has

not been effective

== Strongly disagree

3801

vs. all (excl.
opinions &
poverty)

-
Paying taxes is the
right thing to do

Disagree

Local Perceptions

Negative / inverse statements

3784 373t 3424 2.03% 2.71 2.64

vs. HIV/AIDS, vs. HIV/AIDS, vs. EFF, vs. EFF &
EFF & EFF, president & | president & loadshedding
president loadshedding loadshedding

= g e

The South African I would like to The South African  The president is The EFF are Loadshedding is
government controls believe that | am —governments policy ot doing a good ~ @ddressing issues  necessary to keep

what is broadcast on better informed and to deal with job that matter to me  electricity supply
SABC TV and Radio up to date on what's HIV/AIDS has been stable
going on in South effective
Africa at the

moment than the
average person

Neither disagree nor agree / Neutral === Agree  m==m Strongly agree  =®— T2B

Q16: Local Perceptions: n=975

T ¢ Significantly higher or lower between statements (mean score only) 49
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SOUTH AFRICANS SHOW UNITY IN THE FIGHT AGAINST COVID-19, WHILE 27% CLAIM
THAT THE GOVERNMENT OVER-REACTED IN THEIR RESPONSE TO THE PANDEMIC

COVID-19
Mean 4627 371t 3641 3.25% 2.62

vs. all vs. overreaction & vs. overreaction & vs. overreaction
vaccine ‘ vaccine ‘

13%

14%

S SN S S S SSNSC"SC"CSTCC"CC\"S"“CL\CL"Y""LL\‘Y Y YT[TLLLLT L\LA\TT

33%
34%
27%
13%
9% 11%
We all need to stand togetherto | am confident that | will be able to | am worried about getting COVID- A vaccine will become available | think the South African
beat the virus get the treatment needed if | 19 early next year government over-reacted in their
contracted COVID-19 response to COVID-19
mmm Strongly agree mm Agree Neither disagree nor agree / Neutral Disagree mmm Strongly disagree -0- T2B
Q17: COVID-19: n=975
T ¢ Significantly higher or lower between statements (mean score only) 53
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SOUTH AFRICANS HAVE A VARIETY OF HOBBIES — WITH MUSIC, WATCHING TV,
READING, COOKING/BAKING, EATING AND SOCIALISING BEING MOST MENTIONED

Hobbies

78%
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ing
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Read

Eat
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Watching TV
Socialis
Gam
Board games
Photography
Writ
Meditat
Water sports
Astrono
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Listening to mus
Cooking/bak
Being in nature

Watching live sport
Gardening/DIY
Jogging/Runn
Volunteer work
Hiking/camp
Arts and Culture
Listening to podcasts
Smoking cigarett
Martial arts/judo/judits
Coin/stamp collectin
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Q18 - We'd like to know what kind of hobbies you re interested in. Please select all options that apply; n = 975

56

3%

_ 71%
67%
58%
56%
53% 5104
40% 40% 3g0y, 37% aro
35% 34% 34% 32%
l 25% ,,,
. 22% 1906 19% 19% 189 17%
915% 149,
12% o,
I I 7% 7% 7%
BllEses
e o O 4 g 3 5
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A THIRD OF CONSUMERS’ MAIN BANK ACCOUNT IS WITH CAPITEC BANK, FOLLOWED
BY FNB AND ABSA

Main Bank Account

Tyme Bank

Bidvest Bank ‘ 1%

Q7. Who is your main bank account with?; n=975
60
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MORE THAN A THIRD OF CONSUMERS ARE VODACOM SUBSCRIBERS, AND ALONG
WITH MTN AND TELKOM, MAKE UP 88% MARKET SHARE

Main Telco service provider

Vodacom 39%

MTN 27%

Telkom 22%

CellC 11%

Other 1%

Q8. Who is your main telco service provider for your cellphone?; n = 975

62
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ALMOST ALL CONSUMERS HAVE ACCESS TO A SMARTPHONE, AND 80% ACCESS THE
INTERNET SEVERAL TIMES A DAY

Devices Used

Cell phone (with
smartphone capabilities)

Laptop

Television (all TV's
excluding smart TV's)

63%

Car radio 53%

Smart TV 41%

Ipad / Tablet 30%

Portable radio 30%
Cell phone (without

0
smartphone capabilities) 28%

Ipod I 5%

Kindle I 5%

93%

80%

Internet access frequency
1%

1%

i

= Several times a day
= Once a day
= 2 —3times a week
m Every day

2 — 3 times a month

Cellphones in household

1 B 5%

2 I 19%
3 T 25%
4 I 20%
5 Il 12%

Morethan 5 [l 19% Mean = 3.99

Q26. How often do you access the internet? Q20. What devices do you make use of / have access to? Q21. How many cell phones are there in your household?; n=975
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CONCLUSIONS

Values / motivations / aspirations (family, personal, community):
South Africans are proud of their cultural heritage and are motivated / inspired by family. The importance of language is emphasized by most (85%). While
work is central to some (58%)), this is second to family (mentioned by 97% of respondents)

Lifestyle / Diet / Health / Exercise:
More than a third of consumers track food intake and exercise regularly, while 1 in 4 South Africans report smoking and 7% reporting occasional drug use

Finances:
COVID-19 has left two thirds of South Africans worried about providing for their families. Half of consumers feel that money is a key indicator of success.

Media Usage & Trust:
Only one third of South Africans listen to the radio every day of the week, including weekends (in an average week)

For newspaper readership, only 1 out of 5 claim to have read a paper or copy of a newspaper the day before
Magazine readership receives less mentions as compared to other mediums — with 23% mentioning having read one in the past 12 months

Two thirds of consumers agree that Facebook and other social media platforms have the most fake news, and one third of consumers agree that
newspapers are the most reliable source of news and information
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CONCLUSIONS | Continued

Digital Specific:
Consumers would spend more time online if data were not so expensive, and 3 out of 4 claim to be doing a lot more online as a result of COVID-19

Shopping habits:
Most consumers (87%) are on the lookout for specials / promotions and online shopping is on the rise as a result of the impact of COVID-19

Local perceptions:

Opinions are more divided on politics, with a third of respondents displaying feelings of indifference towards the job that the president is doing, and political
parties such as the EFF addressing issues that matter to them. Despite this indifference, South Africans are united in believing the government is not doing
enough to eradicate poverty.

COVID-19:
Most (94%) are united in the belief that everyone should stand together to beat the virus

Hobbies:
South Africans have a variety of hobbies — with music, watching TV, reading, cooking/baking, eating and socialising being most mentioned
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